## RESOLUTION NO. 24-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, ADOPTING STAR TRANSIT PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY SAFETY PLAN, AS MAY BE AMENDED, APPLICABLE TO ALL CITY OF MESQUITE PUBLIC TRANSIT SERVICES.

WHEREAS, as a recipient of Federal Transit Administration ("FTA") grant monies, the City of Mesquite (the "City") is required to have an agency safety plan to ensure a practical level of rider safety that adheres to the requirements of 49 CFR Part 673; and

WHEREAS, the City contracts with STAR Transit ("STAR Transit"), a Texas Rural Public Transportation District, for public transportation services; and

WHEREAS, STAR Transit has developed and adopted its Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (the "**Plan**") that is used in all of its transit operations; and

WHEREAS, the Plan adheres to 49 CFR Part 673 and is certified by the Texas Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, STAR Transit periodically revises the Plan and will continue doing so into the future; and

WHEREAS, the City's public transit services, as provided by STAR Transit, falls under STAR Transit's Plan such that the STAR Transit Plan is effectively the City's agency safety plan; and

WHEREAS, to use STAR Transit's Plan to meet the requirements of 49 CFR 673, the City Council must formally adopt the STAR Transit's Plan; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City Council that STAR Transit's Plan be adopted as the City's agency safety plan in compliance with 49 CFR Part 673 and that this adoption includes any and all future revisions to the STAR Transit Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The STAR Transit Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan that is already applicable to all of the City of Mesquite's public transit services, including all future amendments to the Plan by STAR Transit, is hereby approved and adopted as the City of Mesquite's agency safety plan as required by 49 CFR Part 673.

Administration / Adopting STAR Transit Safety Plan June 3, 2024 Page 2 of 2

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 3rd day of June 2024.

—DocuSigned by: Daniel Aleman Jr.

-D999585317D142B...

Daniel Alemán, Jr.

Mayor

ATTEST:

—Docusigned by:

Sorya Land
—C2518095973F46A...

Sonja Land City Secretary APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

DocuSigned by:

David L. Paschall

--- 666E18891208434...

David Paschall City Attorney